

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE)
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor)
Washington, D.C. 20005)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-1238-CKK

JOHN PODESTA, in his capacity as chair)
of the National Climate Task Force,)
and the NATIONAL)
CLIMATE TASK FORCE)
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW)
Washington, D.C. 20500;)

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY)
OF COMMERCE)
1401 Constitution Avenue NW)
Washington, D.C. 20230;)

OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR)
OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)
AGENCY)
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW)
Washington, D.C. 20460;)

THE U.S DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING)
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT)
451 7th Street, SW)
Washington, D.C. 20410;)

THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
TRANSPORTATION)
1200 New Jersey Ave.)
Washington, D.C. 20590;)

THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY)
1000 Independence Ave., SW)
Washington, D.C. 20585;)

THE GENERAL SERVICES)
ADMINISTRATION)
1800 F Street, NW)

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006;)
)
 THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT)
 AND BUDGET)
 1650 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW)
 Washington, D.C. 20502;)
)
 THE OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND)
 TECHNOLOGY POLICY,)
 725 17th Street, NW,)
 Washington, D.C. 20500;)
)
 THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
 THE TREASURY,)
 1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW)
 Washington, D.C. 20220;)
)
 THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE)
 1000 Defense, Pentagon)
 Washington, D.C. 20301;)
)
 THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE)
 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW)
 Washington, D.C. 20530;)
)
 THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR)
 200 Constitution Avenue, NW)
 Washington, D.C. 20210;)
)
 THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)
 200 Independence Avenue, SW)
 Washington, D.C. 20201;)
)
 THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF)
 OF HOMELAND SECURITY,)
 2707 Martin Luther King Jr. Avenue, SE)
 Washington, DC 20528,)
)
 Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL PRESERVATION OF GINA MCCARTHY’S
 RECORDS RELEVANT TO PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUESTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. CEI Has Raised A “Serious Legal Question” As To The Adequacy Of
 Defendants’ Search And Defendants’ Retention Of All Relevant Records. 6

 II. CEI And The Public Face The Risk Of Irreparable Harm Absent A
 Preservation Order. 10

 III. A Balancing Of The Harms And The Consideration Of The Public Interest
 Favor A Preservation Order. 11

 IV. CEI’s Motion To Preserve Succeeds Under Either Of The Two Alternative
 Tests. 12

 V. Should This Court Decide That Neither McCarthy Nor The Task Force
 Qualify As An Agency For Purposes Of FOIA, This Court Should Enter A
 Simultaneous Order Requiring Defendants Preserve All Relevant Records. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>4DD Holdings, LLC v. United States</i> , 143 Fed. Cl. 118 (2019)	10
<i>Adirondack Transit Lines, Inc. v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2452597 (D.D.C. July 1, 2022).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of President</i> , 823 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1993)	4
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2020)	10
<i>Booth v. Bowser</i> , 2022 WL 823068 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2022).....	6
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Just. at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of L. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	7
<i>Capricorn Power Co. v. Siemens Westinghouse Power Corp.</i> , 220 F.R.D. 429 (W.D. Pa. 2004)	13
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. U.S. Dept. of Just.</i> , 2019 WL 12070403 (D.D.C. Apr. 25, 2019)	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2021)	6
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. Off. of Admin.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2008)	8
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. Off. of Admin.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2008)	6

Citizens For Resp. And Ethics In Washington v. Off. of Admin.,
 593 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2009).....10, 14

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Off. of Sci. & Tech. Pol’y,
 2016 WL 10676292 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2016).....4

Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Agric.,
 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....7

Creaghan v. Austin,
 2022 WL 1500544 (D.D.C. May 12, 2022).....5

Dallas Safari Club v. Bernhardt,
 453 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D.D.C. 2020).....10

Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....5

Deggs v. Fives Bronx, Inc.,
 2020 WL 3100023 (M.D. La. June 11, 2020).....4, 11, 12

Democracy Forward Found. v. Pompeo,
 474 F. Supp. 3d 138 (D.D.C. 2020).....8

DiBacco v. U.S. Army,
 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....6

Dietz v. Bouldin,
 579 U.S. 40 (2016).....4

El-Banna v. Bush,
 2005 WL 1903561 (D.D.C. July 18, 2005).....4

Founding Church of Scientology of Wash., D.C., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....8

Gomez v. Kelly,
 237 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2017).....5

Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....16

Heffernan v. Azar,
 317 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2018).....13

Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Cent. Intel. Agency,
 11 F.4th 810 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....5

Landmark Legal Found. v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
82 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2015)9

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)11

Matthews v. Exec. Off. for United States Att’ys,
2020 WL 10354076 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2020)13

Minkovski v. United States Dep’t of Treasury,
384 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)9

Morley v. C.I.A.,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)12

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)11

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)12

O.K. v. Bush,
2005 WL 8177541 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2005)4

Oglesby v. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)7

Pueblo of Laguna v. United States,
60 Fed. Cl. 133 (2004)12

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)11

United States ex rel. Staggars v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2022 WL 4078969 (D.D.C. Sept. 6, 2022)4, 6, 12, 14

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
2021 WL 2036662 (D.D.C. May 21, 2021)10

Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,
233 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)12

U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA,
510 U.S. 487 (1994)5

Vasser v. Shulkin,
2017 WL 5634860 (D.D.C. Nov. 22, 2017)10

Wadelton v. Dep’t of State,
208 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016)5, 11

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)6

Wright v. Admin. for Children & Families,
2016 WL 5922293 (D.D.C. Oct. 11, 2016)7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

44 U.S.C. § 21017

44 U.S.C. § 2902.....8

44 U.S.C. § 33018

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 14,008, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 251

Fed. R. Civ. P. 379

WHITE HOUSE, *Office of Domestic Climate Policy*, <https://bit.ly/3SAgDBr>2

WHITE HOUSE, *President Biden Announces Senior Clean Energy and Climate Team* (Sept. 2, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3CtTAm6>1, 2, 3
